creation in Awka Metropolis. Three specific objectives, research questions and hypotheses were formulated with 

the decomposed variables of the study. The study was anchored on Active Learning Theory. This study adopted 

survey research design. The study population was five hundred and fifty-six (556) workers while the sample size 

was two hundred and thirty-three (233) arrived at using Taro Yamane formula. Data were collected using self-

administered questionnaire from the sample of workers at Awka Metropolis. The simple random sampling 

technique was used for the study. Chi-Square was applied for hypotheses testing.

[...]

Distributed Questionnaire 351 100 

Return Questionnaire 311 89 

Copies misplaced 40 11 

Number found relevant 300 96 

Improperly filled copies 11 4 

Table 2 shows that the researcher distributed 359 copies of the questionnaire to the respondents randomly selected. 

Out of three hundred and fifty-nine (359), three hundred and eleven (311) were returned giving a total percentage 

of 87% and 48(13%) were misplaced by the respondents. Three hundred (300) were properly filled and found 

relevant for the study while 11 were improperly filled. 

Table 3: Descriptive Statistics 

Minimum Maximum Mean Std.